Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Financial Services
LOK SABHA
Unstarred Question No. 1333
To be answered on Monday, June 24, 2019/Ashadha 3, 1941 (Saka)

Assistance by NABARD
t333. SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of financial assistance provided by National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) to various States during each of the last three years State/UT-wise, including Maharashtra, Gujarat and Uttarakhand;

(b) the details of the amount invested during the said period, State/Sector-wise including farming sector;

(c) whether the Government has set up any monitoring mechanism to monitor and ensure timely completion of the projects for which NABARD has provided assistance;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
Answer

The Finance Minister
(Smt Nirmala Sitharaman)

(a) and (b): National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) has reported that it extends refinance to banks and provides loan assistance to State Governments for promotion and development of agriculture and other rural activities.

State-wise financial assistance provided by NABARD to State Governments during the last three years under various Funds i.e. Rural Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF), Long Term Irrigation Fund (LTIF), Warehouse Infrastructure Fund (WIF) and NABARD Infrastructure Development Assistance (NIDA) are given at Annexure I to IV.

Besides the above, NABARD has disbursed Rs.11.34 crore and Rs.11.33 crore under Food Processing Fund (FPF) during 2017-18 and 2018-19 respectively to the State of Kerala.

(c) and (d): The monitoring mechanism for the above mentioned Funds , as reported by NABARD are as under:

RIDF and LTIF: A High Power Committee (HPC) at the State level under the Chairpersonship of Chief Secretary / Additional Chief Secretary including representatives of implementing department as well as NABARD, monitors the progress in implementation, in respect of the projects under RIDF and LTIF.

WIF: A High Power Committee (HPC) constituted by the respective State Governments monitors the progress in implementation of the projects under WIF. NABARD monitors these projects by exception.

FPF: Monitoring of Food Processing Fund projects is done by the Inter Ministerial Approval Committee (IMAC) set up in the Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI), Govt. of India.

NIDA: NABARD monitors the loans sanctioned under NIDA through an internal monitoring mechanism.
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ANNEXURE - | - RIDF - State-wise Disbursements during the last three years

(Rs.crore)
Sr.No. State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 853.28 1206.01 1243.85
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 159.59 189.00 251.71
3 ASSAM 748.06 653.18 967.03
4 BIHAR 1454.53 1648.09 1659.02
5 CHATTISGARH 878.31 1086.75 914.32
6 GOA 91.56 125.09 101.37
7 GUJARAT 2117.79 2062.91 2575.04
8 HARYANA 387.27 508.27 828.04
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 500.01 500.00 625.76
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 407.94 421.82 400.00
11 JHARKHAND 1195.67 1286.23 1770.42
12 KARNATAKA 1053.84 1054.24 788.75
13 KERALA 827.11 588.65 651.71
14 MADHYA PRADESH 2000.00 1800.00 1828.44
15 MAHARASHTRA 850.56 904.52 937.70
16 MANIPUR 99.99 55.69 12.50
17 MEGHALAYA 81.14 101.94 152.33
18 MIZORAM 56.47 106.74 122.95
19 NAGALAND 18.12 19.54 20.00
20 ODISHA 2406.14 2512.36 2749.63
21 PUDUCHERRY 76.31 34.05 26.73
22 PUNJAB 668.59 141.54 198.43
23 RAJASTHAN 1845.22 1851.39 1525.27
24 SIKKIM 39.73 46.60 50.00
25 TAMILNADU 1854.19 1709.64 194491
26 TELANGANA 630.26 794.34 1330.91
27 TRIPURA 189.09 141.82 149.37
28 UTTAR PRADESH 2000.00 1500.00 1957.62
29 UTTARAKHAND 900.00 746.88 766.57
30 WEST BENGAL 1208.92 1195.34 1072.92
Total 25599.66 24992.65 27623.30
Source: NABARD
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ANNEXURE - Il - LTIF — State-wise Disbursements during the last three years

(Rs. Crore)
Sl. No. | State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

1 Andhra Pradesh 97.90 391.44 0.00
2 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Gujarat 620.55 762.49 1330.23
7 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Jharkhand 204.33 313.77 0.00
9 Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 Madhya Pradesh 500.00 233.35 0.00
12 Maharashtra 1723.58 1959.26 3293.88
13 Manipur 0.00 19.31 167.49
14 Odisha 188.62 1044.65 739.00
15 Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00
16 Rajasthan 0.00 101.45 103.12
17 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 2675.11
Total 3334.98 4825.72 8308.83

Source: NABARD
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Annexure lll - Disbursement under Warehouse Infrastructure Fund

Rs.In Crore
sr. No. State | 2016-17 | 2017-18 2018-19
State Government and State Warehousing Corporations

1 Andhra Pradesh** 0.00 0.00 87.16
2 Assam 4.80 4.56 30.59
3 Bihar 62.67 122.68 71.17
4 Chattisgarh 19.71 1.15 4.31
5 Gujarat 18.90 37.51 67.86
6 Haryana** 50.46 0.00 14.44
7 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Karnataka** 177.15 380.56 210.01
11 Kerala 0.78 0.01 0.00
12 Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 Maharashtra** 5.65 0.00 0.00
14 Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 Mizoram 5.99 0.00 2.85
16 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 Odisha 57.97 18.24 5.91
18 Punjab** 0.00 5.86 41.33
19 Rajasthan 24.59 68.07 16.70
20 Tamil Nadu 328.74 189.75 406.66
21 Telangana 249.74 205.66 30.86
22 Tripura 8.95 1.10 0.63
23 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 Uttarakhand 0.00 3.12 0.00
25 West Bengal 94.90 210.37 100.96
Total 1111.01 1248.64 1091.45

** It includes projects sanctioned directly to state warehousing corporations

Source: NABARD
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ANNEXURE IV - NABARD Infrastructure Development Assistance (NIDA) - State-wise Disbursements during the last three years

Rs.In Crore
Sl. Regional Office Disbursements
No. Disbursements as on 31 | as on 31 March Disbursements for
March 2017 2018 the FY 2018-19
y | Andaman& 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nicobar

2 Andhra Pradesh 44.59 0.00 0.00
3 Arunachal pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Bihar 0.00 500.00 113.96
6 Chhatisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Goa 63.00 111.71 175.60
8 Gujarat 57.42 20.00 0.00
9 Haryana 11.44 0.49 16.11
10 | Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 | HO 156.56 150.00 174.37
12 | Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 | Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 | Kerala 0.00 100.80 100.00
16 | Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 | Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 568.00
18 Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 | Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 | Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00
22 | Odisha 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 | Punjab 69.81 17.02 7.70
24 Rajasthan 194.40 205.46 147.74
25 | Sikkim 0.00 69.51 61.30
26 | Tamilnadu 80.24 35.09 2.06
27 | Telangana 1705.72 1693.30 1125.17
28 | Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00
29 | Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00
30 | Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 | West Bengal 73.02 17.20 8.04
TOTAL 2456.20 2920.58 2500.05

Source: NABARD

